

Dear Shareholder,

China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited

- <u>Notice of publication of 2021 Annual Report, and Circular dated 13 April 2022 (containing Notice of Annual General Meeting and Proxy Form) (the "Current Corporate Communications")</u>

The Annual General Meeting of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") will be held on 12 May 2022 at 11:00 a.m. at 75th Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong and China Unicom Building, 21 Financial Street, Xicheng District, Beijing, P.R.C. concurrently by electronic means.

The English and Chinese versions of the Company's Current Corporate Communications are available on the Company's website at <u>www.chinaunicom.com.hk</u> and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "HKEx") at <u>www.hkexnews.hk</u>. You may access the relevant documents under the sub-sections of the Company's website titled "Financial Reports", "Circulars" and "Announcements". The documents are also available on the HKEx's website. If you have elected to receive the Corporate Communication ^(Note) in printed form, the printed version of the Current Corporate Communications in your selected language(s) are enclosed.

You may at any time choose to receive free of charge Corporate Communication either in printed form, or read the Company's Corporate Communication from the Company's website or the HKEx's website ("Electronic version"); and either in English Language version only, Chinese Language version only or both language versions, notwithstanding any wish to the contrary you have previously conveyed to the Company. If you want to receive another printed version of the Current Corporate Communications, please complete the enclosed Request Form and send it to the Company's Share Registrar c/o Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong using mailing label at the bottom of the Request Form (a stamp is not needed if posted in Hong Kong). The Request Form may also be downloaded from the Company's website at <u>www.chinaunicom.com.hk</u> or the HKEx's website at <u>www.hkexnews.hk</u>.

You are entitled at any time by giving at least a 7-day notice in writing to the Share Registrar of the Company, Hong Kong Registrars Limited at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong or by email to <u>chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk</u> to change your choice of language or means of receipt of Corporate Communication. If you have elected (or are deemed to have elected) the Electronic Version but for any reason have difficulty in accessing the relevant Corporate Communication electronically, or wish to receive printed version, the Company will promptly upon receiving your request send the printed version to you free of charge.

Should you have any queries relating to any of the above matters, please call our Share Registrar's telephone hotline at (852) 2862 8688 during business hours from 9:00a.m. to 6:00p.m. Monday to Friday, excluding public holidays or send an email to chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk.

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited Liu Liehong Chairman & Chief Executive Officer

Note: Corporate Communication includes but are not limited to (a) the directors' reports, its annual accounts together with a copy of the auditors' report and, where applicable, its summary financial report; (b) the interim report, and where applicable, summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular; and (f) a proxy form.

CUNH-13042022-1(0)

13 April 2022

CCS1767 CUNH

REQUEST FORM

To: China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") (Stock Code: 0762) c/o Hong Kong Registrars Limited 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

⊁----

 Part I
 Request for Printed Version of 2021 Annual Report, and Circular dated 13 April 2022 (containing Notice of Annual General Meeting and Proxy Form) ("Current Corporate Communications")

 I/We would like to receive printed version of Current Corporate Communications in

(Please mark ONLY ONE² (X) of the following boxes
(a) □ENGLISH version only (b) □CHINESE version only (c) □BOTH English and Chinese versions

Part II Change the Option in Receiving Future Corporate Communication (the "Corporate Communication") I/We would like to receive future Corporate Communication of the Company in the manner as indicated below:

(Please mark ONLY ONE ^{2} (X) of the following boxes																		
	to read the Electronic Version of all future corporate communication published on the Company's website in place of receiving																	
	printed version ; and receive email notification of the publication of Corporate Communication on Company's website; OR																	
	Email																	
	Address																	
	(The Company will send to the email address provided above (if any) a notification of the publication of Corporate Communication on the Company's website in the future. If																	
	no email address is provided, a notification letter of the publication of Corporate Communication on the Company's website will be sent to you. <u>Please provide the email</u> address in English BLOCK LETTERS. The email address is used for notification of release of Corporate Communication only.)																	
	autess in English DEOCK LETTERS. The email address is used for nonjication of release of Corporate Communication only.)																	
	to receive the printed English version of all future Corporate Communication ONLY; OR																	
	to receive the printed Chinese version of all future Corporate Communication ONLY; OR																	
	to receive both printed English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communication.																	
Name(s) of Shareholder(s) in English: Name(s) of Shareholder(s) in Chinese:																		

(Please use B	LOCK LETTERS)	·
Signature ³ :		
Contact telephone number: Note : 1. Please complete all your details clearly.	Date:	
 If your shares are held in joint names, all joint holders <u>OR</u> the The above instruction will apply to all future Corporate Comm Share Registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 17M Floor Share Negistrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at 17M Floor Shareholders may at any time by giving at least a 7-day notice chinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk to elect (i) to rece Company's website instead of in printed form) or (ii) to chang For the avoidance of doubt, we do not accept any special instr PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTION STATEME "Personal Data" in these statements has the same meaning as ' iii Your supply of Personal Data to the Company is on a voluntar stated in this form. Your Personal Data may be disclosed or transferred by the Con as may be necessary for our verification and record purposes. You have the right to request access to and/or correction of yo 	L L	his Request Form in order to be valid. giving at least 7-day notice in writing to the Company's hinaunicom.ecom@computershare.com.hk. dress or by email to on the Company's website (or in electronic form on the of Hong Kong ("PDPO"). unable to process your instructions and/or requests as hy of the stated purposes, and retained for such period t for access to and/or correction of your Personal Data
Mailing Label 郵寄標籤 Hong Kong Registrars Limited 香港證券登記有限公司 Freepost No. 簡便回郵號碼: 37 Hong Kong 香港	Please cut the mailing label and stick it on an envelope to return this Request Form to us. No postage is necessary if posted in Hong Kong .	Get in touch with us Send us an enquiry Rate our service Lodge a complaint Contact Us www.computershare.com/hk/contact

ÿ